OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX, SAKET, NEW DELHI

ORDER NO. 02 /2025

Dated: - 28th January, 2025

In compliance of the directions passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 15.01.2025 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 538/2023 titled "Rajeeb Kalita Vs. Union of India & Ors., the following Committee for Saket Court Complex is hereby constituted with immediate effect:-

1. Sh. Harjyot Singh Bhalla, Addl. District Judge (South)

- Chairperson

2. Ms. Shivani Chauhan, Addl. Sessions Judge (SFTC)(POCSO) (South-East)

Member

3. Administrative Civil Judge (South)

- Nodal Officer

4. Administrative Civil Judge (South-East)

- Nodal Officer

5. Sh. Vipin Chaudhary, Advocate, Saket Bar Association

- Member

6. Ms. Sarika Jaitely, Advocate, Saket Bar Association

- Member

The abovesaid Committee shall monitor the maintenance of the toilets at District Court Complex, Saket, address the complaints and give standing instructions to the concerned in writing regarding maintenance & working of the said toilets and fix the responsibilities.

However, the correspondence with the Hon'ble High Court will be done only through the undersigned.

(Madhu Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi

3921-4111 No._

/Pr. D&SJ(South)/Saket/ND/2025

Dated: 28/01/2025

Copy to:-

1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in reference to letter No.321-327/ DHC/Mgt. & Coord. Cell-I/BMCC (District Court) dated 24.01.2025.

2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (Hqs), Tis Hazari Courts Complex, Delhi.

- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (South-East), Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 4. The Principal Judge (Family Court), South, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 5. The Principal Judge (Family Court), South-East, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 6. All Officers of Delhi Higher Judicial Service & Delhi Judicial Service posted at Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi and the concerned officials.
- 7. The Judge(s), Family Court, South & South-East, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 8. All the concerned Officers.
- 9. The Nodal Officer, Website Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with a request to upload the same on the website i.e. www.ecourts.gov.in/south & south-east delhi.
- 10. The Public Relation Officer, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 11. Administrative Officers (Judl.)/Branch In-Charges of all Branches/Sections/Cell/Units etc. at Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 12. For uploading on LAYERS.
- 13. For uploading on Centralized Website through LAYERS.

14. Guard File.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi